motion was fully briefed, the parties stipulated to a procedure by which  Plaintiff AFP was to 

identify works it claimed to be infringed.  Stipulation Regarding Determining Liability For 

Injunctive Copyright Relief [Dkt. No. 37] (“Stipulation”).  Pursuant to the Stipulation and the 

Order, Plaintiff produced a total of two hundred and forty three (243) French headlines and/or 

leads, forty eight (48) AFP photos, and fifteen (15) English headlines and/or leads that have 

appeared in some form on Google News.1     

The Stipulation provided that, once works were identified, Google’s pending Motion to

[...]

However, the Stipulation did not say, or even suggest, that Google would 

withdraw its motion with respect to AFP’s effort to assert claims for infringement of other 

unspecified “thousands” of works.   Accordingly, Google withdraws the Motion to Dismiss with 

respect to the three hundred and six (306) identified works and requests that the Court enter an 

order (1) deeming the Complaint amended to assert infringement of those specific works (and 

identified copyright registrations) , and (2) dismissing the Complaint to as to all other works.